
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 011
Funding Year is or 2025

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

ALLO Asset Entity 1,
LLC (143053851)

Trinity Lutheran
School
(17017020)

NE 2599052585 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$2,550.00 $2,550.00

AMCO HBS Holdings
LP (143010103)

Northern
Ozaukee School
District (132726)

WI 2599042599 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$47,586.52 $47,586.52

Amcomm
Telecommunications
Inc. (143008332)

Bloomfield Hills
Pub Sch Dist
(130969)

MI 2599013954 IA Not
Funded

DR1:FCC rules require
that applicants provide
sufficient information
with the FC...

$351,836.13 $0.00

ApplianSys LLC
(143048280)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022156 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$29,440.00 $29,440.00

Cablevision Lightpath
NJ LLC (143013604)

De Paul Diocesan
High School
(7562)

NJ 2599009755 IA Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$10,243.20 $0.00

Cablevision Systems
Corporation (Education
Dept) (143007246)

St Theresa School
(10600) NY 2599058448 IA Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,349.40 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Cablevision Systems
Corporation (Education
Dept) (143007246)

St Theresa School
(10600) NY 2599058428 IA Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$2,323.32 $0.00

CDW Government LLC
(143005588)

Kildeer
Countryside Dist
96 (135335)

IL 2599009907 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2599009907.005
was modified from
Conne...

$29,203.46 $29,203.46

CDW Government LLC
(143005588)

Williamsburg
James City
County Public
Schools (126507)

VA 2599041728 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$636,899.69 to
$306,884.69 to re...

$184,067.81 $184,067.81

CenturyLink Level 3
Communications, LLC
(143021460)

Impact Public
Schools
(17020764)

WA 2599058086 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$12,067.01 $12,067.01

Chariton Valley
Broadband LLC
(143054088)

Middle Grove
School Dist C 1
(137357)

MO 2599036564 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,605.60 $1,605.60

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Hayward Comm
School District
(133425)

WI 2599061830 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$719.95 $719.95

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Little Water Prep
Charter School
(17031186)

NY 2599047373 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$8,737.20 $8,737.20

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Wesclin Comm
Unit Sch Dist 3
(136500)

IL 2599019093 IA Funded
MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The Type
of Connection f...

$23,511.60 $23,511.60



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Charter Technology
Solutions (143035558)

Little Water Prep
Charter School
(17031186)

NY 2599047377 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$3,780.00 $3,780.00

ChimeNet, Inc.
(143026953)

Marvelwood
School (6179) CT 2599036344 IC Funded

MR1: FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The
funding request amo...

$10,774.06 $10,774.06

CIO Now LLC
(143036438)

Telesis Center
For Learning, Inc.
(208982)

AZ 2599034843 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$7,919.73 $7,919.73

COGENT
COMMUNICATIONS
LLC dba PSINet, Inc.
(143035907)

Carver Public
Schools (120598) MA 2599050834 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for BEN
2263 Carver Elementa...

$16,848.00 $16,848.00

ComSouth Telenet LLC
(143053535)

Greene County
School District
(127380)

GA 2599035523 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 17035871
Greene...

$19,440.00 $19,440.00

Coquina Labs Inc.
(143054412)

Nexus - Gerard
(208803) MN 2599039798 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
NSLP Count for BEN
208803 - Nexus -
Gerard...

$3,402.57 $3,402.57

Cox Arizona Telcom,
LLC (143014467)

Catalina Foothills
Un S D 16
(143121)

AZ 2599014981 IA Funded

MR1:The Monthly
Recurring Unit Cost for
FRN Line Item
2599014981.004 was
modifie...

$52,691.14 $52,691.14

Cox Connecticut
Telcom, LLC
(143016029)

Stafford School
District (122301) CT 2599006400 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$21,663.60 $21,663.60



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Cox Louisiana Telcom,
LLC (143016765)

Bbr Schools, Inc.
(17017566) LA 2599036408 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$12,960.00 $12,960.00

Cox Virginia Telcom,
LLC (143000013)

New Horizons
Reg Ed Center
(25704)

VA 2599044464 IA Not
Funded

DR1:Thirty percent or
more of this FRN
includes a request for
WAN ineligible ser...

$16,007.33 $0.00

Crown Castle Fiber
LLC (143005274)

Global
Community
Charter School
(16066955)

NY 2599056936 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
03/26/2025 to
03/24/2025 to agree w...

$4,680.00 $4,680.00

CXtec Inc. (143005790) Windham School
District (120929) NH 2599013579 IC Funded

DR1:Applicant has not
provided sufficient
documentation needed
to determine the ...

$22,083.46 $22,083.46

Data Center Warehouse
(143053610)

Wakeeney Usd
208 (138112) KS 2599053594 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$34,827.47 $34,827.47

Davenport Group Inc
(143048485)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022140 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$23,417.60 $23,417.60

Delta Network Services
LLC (143027627)

South Lake
Schools (130843) MI 2599010246 IC Funded

MR1:The One-time
Quantity for FRN Line
Item 2599010246.018
was modified from 27 ...

$172,197.39 $172,197.39

DJJ Sales Associates ,
Inc d/b/a New Era
technology LI
(143052247)

Rumson Borough
School District
(123030)

NJ 2599051775 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$350.25 $350.25



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Electronic Strategies,
Inc. (143029360)

Peru Community
School Corp
(130494)

IN 2599025627 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from
$219,733.38 to
$217,702.7...

$185,047.36 $185,047.36

EM3 Networks LLC
(143049822)

San Miguel
Schools Chicago
(16057377)

IL 2599023389 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$402.93 $402.93

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

Marion County
School District
(128290)

TN 2599030688 IA Funded
MR1:In consultation
with the applicant, BEN
17034315 Jasper Middle
School has be...

$500,850.00 $500,850.00

ePlus Technology, Inc.
(143006553)

Wallenpaupack
Area School Dist
(125976)

PA 2599016048 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599016048.001 was
modifie...

$246,047.93 $246,047.93

Frontier Florida LLC
(143001435)

Suncoast School
For Innovative
Studies
(16064195)

FL 2599032378 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2026 to
06/30/2027 to ag...

$17,280.00 $17,280.00

GCR
Telecommunications,
Inc (143030799)

Brunswick County
Public Schools
(126556)

VA 2599008282 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$144,288.00 $144,288.00

GIGAKOM (143027209)
Eleanor Roosevelt
Community
Learning Center
(16058965)

CA 2599055783 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2599055783.013
was modified from
Cabli...

$49,475.70 $49,475.70



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

GIGAKOM (143027209)
Grossmont Union
H S District
(143623)

CA 2599002749 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$115,524.45 $115,524.45

GovConnection, Inc.
(143026005)

New Foundations
Charter School
(227712)

PA 2599022868 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$3,025.47 $3,025.47

Hiawatha Broadband
Communications, Inc.
(143011766)

Cotter Schools
(16073173) MN 2599005190 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
NSLP for BEN 64910
Cotter Schools Grades
7...

$4,440.00 $4,440.00

HILL COUNTRY
TELEPHONE
COOPERATIVE, INC.
(143002433)

Real County
Public Library
(199856)

TX 2599004652 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,535.52 $1,535.52

Information Transport
Solutions, Inc.
(143008119)

Andalusia City
School District
(128134)

AL 2599045573 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for
BEN(s) 40288 -
ANDALUSIA...

$60,944.40 $60,944.40

Knowing Technologies,
LLC (143045275)

Mayfield Junior
School (102246) CA 2599031343 IC Funded

MR1:The Internal
Connection for FRN
Line Item .009 was
modified from Data
Distri...

$36,072.00 $36,072.00

Metro Fibernet LLC
(143049173)

Nexus - Gerard
(208803) MN 2599010513 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant failed to
supply documentation
t...

$1,500.00 $1,500.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Micro Technology
Group, Inc.
(143008940)

Mahanoy Area
School District
(125880)

PA 2599010520 IC Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
07/01/2025 to
09/30/2026 to ag...

$36,596.77 $36,596.77

Miles Communications,
LLC (143053478)

Easton Valley
Community
School District
(16072077)

IA 2599010270 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$839.58 $839.58

Next Step Group, Inc
(143036042)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022104 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$4,788.00 $4,788.00

Next Step Group, Inc
(143036042)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022113 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$53,828.44 $53,828.44

Next Step Group, Inc
(143036042)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022131 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$8,988.93 $8,988.93

Northeast Technologies
(143034145)

Greenville School
District (121520) ME 2599057942 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,834.26 $1,834.26

Norvado, Inc.
(143021691)

Hayward Comm
School District
(133425)

WI 2599052313 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$719.95 $719.95

Oklahoma Fiber, LLC
(143051099)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599041108 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$31,296.00 $31,296.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

OneNet (Oklahoma
State Regents)
(143015254)

Pawnee Public
Schools (140091) OK 2599004786 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP percentage was
decreased to a level th...

$32,940.00 $32,940.00

Pine Cove Consulting,
LLC (143028541)

Bonneville Joint
Sch Dist 93
(142650)

ID 2599036622 IC Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$668,880.11 Annual
Cost to $649,705.07
Annual Cost...

$387,721.15 $387,721.15

Prime Communications,
Inc. (143030334)

Gibbon Public
School District
(138771)

NE 2599045315 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$71,800.14 to
$55,995.51 to remo...

$44,796.41 $44,796.41

Questivity Inc
(143036495)

Cosmopolis
School District 99
(145305)

WA 2599043672 IC Funded
MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from $8,009.38
to $7,246.84 to...

$5,797.47 $5,797.47

RingSquared APC LLC
(143054456)

Berkshire Hills
Reg Sch Dist
(120141)

MA 2599002845 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$19,056.00 $19,056.00

RingSquared APC LLC
(143054456)

Clarksburg
School District
(120125)

MA 2599016334 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for BEN
355 CLARKSBURG
ELEME...

$3,924.00 $3,924.00

RingSquared APC LLC
(143054456)

Gabriel Abbott
Memorial School
(359)

MA 2599016337 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$4,050.00 $4,050.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

RingSquared APC LLC
(143054456)

Gateway Regional
School District
(120048)

MA 2599020398 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:BEN
17047895 - Gateway
Regional School has
bee...

$16,884.00 $16,884.00

RingSquared APC LLC
(143054456)

Savoy School
District (120126) MA 2599016339 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$4,050.00 $4,050.00

Sehi Computer
Products, Inc.
(143009325)

Carney-Nadeau
Public Schools
(131717)

MI 2599020023 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2599020023.005 was
modified from
Connecto...

$27,934.40 $27,934.40

SKYRIDER
COMMUNICATIONS
LLC (143031192)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599007342 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
03/09/2021 to
02/11/2021 to agree w...

$52,752.00 $52,752.00

SKYRIDER
COMMUNICATIONS
LLC (143031192)

Pawnee Public
Schools (140091) OK 2599004788 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP percentage was
decreased to a level th...

$14,690.92 $14,690.92

Southern Light, LLC
(143026293)

Hattiesburg
School District
(128667)

MS 2599033867 IA Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$80,745.12 $0.00

Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company,
LLC (143004611)

Community
Action
Development
Corp. Head Start
(17000697)

OK 2599017614 IA Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
RAL request for FCC
Form 471 Form
Applicat...

$324.00 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

STEP CG, LLC
(143044123)

Daviess County
School District
(128996)

KY 2599045169 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 45559 DAVIESS
C...

$78,720.00 $78,720.00

SyCom Technologies,
L.L. C. (143020128)

Culpeper County
School Dist
(126463)

VA 2599051232 IC Funded
MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The One-
Time Quantity fo...

$363,969.89 $363,969.89

TDS Metrocom, LLC
(143016007)

Fr Gabriel
Richard High
School (54272)

MI 2599044982 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$4,830.00 $4,830.00

Tech Check, LLC
(143024168)

St Mary'S School
(65336) MN 2599056878 IC Not

Funded

DR1:The FCC Form 470
that established the
competitive bidding
process for this F...

$1,592.50 $0.00

Telepak Networks, Inc.
(143021979)

Wayne County
School District
(128665)

MS 2599035462 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$64,260.00 $64,260.00

United Data
Technologies, Inc.
(143054389)

Unicoi County
Schools (128327) TN 2599035611 IA Funded

MR1:The Download
Bandwidth speed for
Fiber Ethernet on FRN
Line .003 was modifie...

$13,280.00 $13,280.00

United Systems, LLC
(143004698)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022082 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2599022082.005
was modified from
Cabli...

$2,300.30 $2,300.30

United Systems, LLC
(143004698)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022097 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$24,085.73 $24,085.73



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

United Systems, LLC
(143004698)

Noble Indep
School District 40
(139797)

OK 2599022145 IC Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$9,369.10 $9,369.10

VeeMost Technologies
Ltd (143036071)

North Haledon
Board Of
Education
(122880)

NJ 2599047094 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from
$101,051.52 to
$99,840.94...

$20,767.11 $20,767.11

Verizon Online LLC
(143026397)

Cathedral
Preparatory
Seminary (12368)

NY 2599029215 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$1,959.98 $1,959.98

Wanrack LLC
(143037316)

Westside School
District (139695) AR 2599013626 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not submit
any RAL correctio...

$38,610.00 $38,610.00

WAVEDIVISION
HOLDINGS, LLC
(143030836)

Perrydale School
District 21
(144872)

OR 2599007422 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for BEN
113268 PERRYDALE
SC...

$9,534.00 $9,534.00

Windstream
Communications, LLC
(143030766)

Marshalltown
Comm Sch
District (131900)

IA 2599030591 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
enrollment for BEN
58798
MARSHALLTOWN
HIGH...

$89,100.00 $89,100.00

Zayo Education, LLC
(143030857)

Westside School
District (139695) AR 2599061838 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$3,510.00 $3,510.00

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Thursday, July 17th, 2025 at 08:11 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

